Illinois law.

Section 1100.30  Computation and Extensions of Time 

a)	In computing any period of time prescribed by the Act or this Part or 80 Ill. Adm. Code 1105, 80 Ill. Adm. Code 1110, 80 Ill. Adm. Code 1120, 80 Ill. Adm. Code 1125, 80 Ill. Adm. Code 1130, and 80 Ill. Adm. Code 1135, except for objections to an election, the day of the act, event, or default after which the designated period of time begins to run shall not be included.  The last day of the period so computed shall be included.  If the last day of the period so computed falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the time period shall be automatically extended to the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. 

b)	When a time period prescribed under the Act or 80 Ill. Adm. Code: Subtitle C, Chapter III is less than seven days, intervening Saturdays, Sundays or legal holidays shall not be included.  Time periods shall otherwise be calculated according to calendar days. 

c)	Whenever a time period begins running upon the service of notice or other document upon a party, and service is effected by first class mail, three days shall be added to the prescribed period. However, three days shall not be added if any extension of time has been granted. 

d)	In all proceedings before the Board, extensions of time will be granted only upon timely written motion to the General Counsel, if the matter is before the members of the Board, or the presiding hearing officer if the matter is before a hearing officer, and only upon a specific showing that compliance with the deadline would be unduly burdensome for the party seeking the extension, and the extension will not unduly delay the proceeding (undue delay to be determined by factors including the length of the requested extension, the length of time the matter has been pending, whether the party has previously requested extensions and the impact of delay on other parties). 
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